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No. 122, S.] 	 [Published March 22, 1905. 

CHAPTER 23. 

AN ACT to suspend the sale of lands owned by the State of 
Wisconsin until July 1, 1905, pending the consideration by 
the legislature of a State Forest Reserve. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

7 11' 	• - 
Sale of state lands suspended. SEcrriori 1. The sale of all 

state land outside of incorporated cities or villages, north of 
township 33, is hereby suspended and all such land is with-
drawn from market until July 1, 1905. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 21, 1905. 

No. 188, A .1 
	

(Published March 21, 1905. 

CHAPTER 24. 

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the town of hay-
ward, in the county of Sawyer and the state of Wisconsin, 
to change the boundaries of said town and to create the towns 
of Sand Lake, Radimon, Reserve and Winter, and to pro-
vide for holding town meetings therein. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Towns of Sand Lake, Radisson, Reserve, and Winter created. 
SECTION 1. (a) All that certain territory in the county of 
Sawyer and state of Wisconsin described as follows, to-wit,-
thenorth half (N 1/2' ) of township number thirty-eight (38) 
north, except sections one (1), twelve (12) and thirteen (13), 
all of township number thirty-nine (39) north, except sections 
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twenty-four (24), twenty-five (25) and thirty-six (36), and 
all of township number forty (40) north, all in range nine 
(9) west, is hereby detached from the town of Hayward and 
is hereby created and constituted a separate town to be known 
and designated as the town of Sand Lake. 

(b) All that certain territory in the county of Sawyer and 
state of Wisconsin described as follows, towit,—the south half 
(S. 1/2 )of township number thirty-eight (38) north, all of town-
ship number thirty-seven (37) north of range nine (9) west, all 
of township number thirty-seven (37) north and all of township 
number thirty-eight (38) north, except sections four (4), five 
(5), six (6), seven (7), eight (8). nine (9), seventeen (17) and 
eighteen (18), in range eight (8) west, all of townships thirty-
seven (37) and thirty-eight (38) and the southeast quarter 
(S. E. 1/4) of township thirty-nine (39). in range seven (7) 
west, and all of townships thirty-seven (37). thirty-eight (36) 
and thirty-nine (39) north, in range six (6) west, is hereby 
detached from the town of Hayward, Sawyer county, Wis-
consin, and is hereby created and constituted a separate town 
to be known and designated as the town of Radisson. 

(c) All that certain territory in the county of Sawyer and 
state of Wisconsin described as follows, towit,—all of town-
ships thirty-nine (39) and forty (40) north, of range eight 
(8) west, sections one (1). twelve (12) and thirteen (13) of 
township thirty-eight ($8) north, of range nine (9) west, sec-
tions twenty-four (24). twenty-five (25) and thirty-six (36) 
of township thirty-nine (39) north, of range nine (9) west, 
sections four (4). five (5), six (6). seven (7), eight (8), nine 
(9), seventeen (17) and eighteen (18) of township thirty-eight 
(38) north, of range eight (8) west, the north half (N. 1 4) 
and the southwest quarter (S. W. yo of township thirty-nine 
('39) north, of range seven (7) west. sections twenty-five (26), 
twenty-six (261. twenty-seven (27), thirty-four (34), thirty-
five (35) and thirty-six (36), in township number forty (40) 
north, of range number seven (7) west, and all of township 
number forty (40) north of range six (6) west, except sections 
one (11. two (2), eleven (111- , twelve (12), thirteen (13), four-
teen (14), twenty-three (23), twenty-four (24), twenty-five 
(25), twenty-six (26), thirty-five (35) and thirty-six (36), is 
hereby detached from the town of Hayward, Sawyer county, 
Wisconsin, and is hereby created and constituted a separate 
town to be known and designated as the town of Reserve. 

(d) All that certain territory in the county of Sawyer and 
state of Wisconsin described as follows, towit,—all of town- 

- 
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ships thirty-seven (37), thirty-eight (38) and thirty-nine (39) 
north, of ranges three (3), four (4) and five ( 5) west, is hereby 
detached from the town of Hayward, Sawyer county, Wis-
consin, and is hereby created and constituted a separate town 
to be known and designated as the town of Winter. 

First town meeting in Sand Lake town. Swum; 2. The 
qualified electors of said town of Sand Lake shall meet at 
the Jordan school house, situated on the souteast quarter 
(S. E. 1/4)  of the northeast quarter (N. E. 1/4) of section number 
eight (8), township thirty-nine (39) north, of range number 
nine (9) west, in said town of Sand Lake, on the day appointed 
by law for the holding of annual town meetings and the elec-
tion of town officers in this state, and shall in the manner pro-
vided by law elect town officers for said town and perform 
all other powers and make such provisions for the town gov-
ernment as are now authorized by statute to be done and made 
at the annual town meeting of any town. 

First town meeting in Reserve town. SgarioN 3. The qual-
ified electors of said town of Reserve shall meet at the La 
Ronge store building in Couderay village, situated in section 
eight (8), township thirty-nine (3'9) north, of range eight (8) 
west, in said town of Reserve, on the day appointed by law 
for the holding of annual town meetings and the election of 
town officers in this state, and shall in the manner provided 
by law elect town officers for said town and perform all other 
powers and make such provisions for the town government 
as are now authorized by the statute to be done and made at 
the annual town meeting of any town. 

First town meeting in Radisson town. SEcriox 4. The qual-
ified electors of said town of Radisson shall meet at the school-
house situated on lots one (1) and two (2), in block five (5), 
in the platted portion of the village of Radisson, in said town 
of Radisson, on the day appointed by law for the holding of 
annual town meetings and the election of town officers in this 
state and shall in the manner provided by law elect town 
officers for said town and .perform all other powers and make 
such provisions for the town government as are now author-
ized by statute to be done and made at the annual town meet-
ing of any town. 

First town meeting in Winter town. SECTION 5. The qual-
ified electors of said town of Winter shall meet at the Buck-

5 
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wheat schoolhouse, situated on the northeast quarter (N. E. 1/4 ) 
of the northeast quarter (N. E. 14) of section thirty (30), town-
ship twenty-nine (29) north of range five (5) west, in said 
town of Winter, on the day appointed by law for the holding 
a annual town meetings and the election of town officers in 
this state, and shall in the manner provided by law elect town 
officers for said town and perform all other powers and make 
such provisions for the town government as are now author-
ized by statute to be done and made at the annual town meet-
ing of any town. 

First election, how conducted; what officers to be voted for. 
SEcrioN 6. For the purposes of elections hereinbefore pro-
vided, the qualified electors of said towns of Sand Lake, Rad-
isson, Reserve and Winter, assembled at the places aforesaid, 
shall, between the hours of nine and eleven o'clock in the fore-
noon of said day, choose three of their number to act as in-
spectors of said election, and said inspectors shall, before enter-
ing upon their duties, take and subscribe the usual oath of 
office and file the same with their return, and such inspectors 
shall canvass and return the votes cast at such election in 
all respects as provided by law for inspectors at annual town 
meetings, and the qualified electors so assembled at the places 
aforesaid may vote for judicial officers to be chosen on said day, 
and the votes cast for such judicial officers, whether for jus-
tices of the supreme court, judge of the circuit court or county 
judge, or all of them, shall be counted, canvassed and returned 
in the same manner and shall have the same effect as if the 
said towns were fully organized. 

Township system of schools may be considered. SzemoN 7. 
The electors at each of said towns of Sand Lake, Radisson, 
Reserve and Winter, assembled at the several places aforesaid, 
shall have power by vote to determine upon the adoption of 
the township system of schools or the school district system, 
and shall have power to make any levy assessed by law for 
school purposes, irrespective of the recommendation theretofore 
made by the school authorities of the present town of Hayward. 

Organization when deemed complete. SEcrIoN 8. Whe-4 
such elections shall have been held as hereinbefore provided, 
in said towns of Sand Lake, Radisson, Reserve and Winter, 
and the town officers required by law shall have been elected 
in each of said towns, and such officers shall have qualified 
as required by law, the said towns of Sand Lake, Radisson, 
Reserve and Winter shall be deemed to be fully organized 
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and shall each possess all the rights, powers and liabilities of 
towns in this state. 

Apportionment of credits and indebtedness. SEcrioN 9. The 
credits and indebtedness, as between the towns hereby created 
and the town of Hayward, shall be apportioned according to 
the provisions of section 672 of the statutes of 1898. 

SEcrioN 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 21, 1905. 

No. 331, A.] 	 [Published March 21, 190.-i. 

CHAPTER 25. 

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the town of Weston, 
in the county of Marathon and to create therefrom the town 
of Flieth, to provide for all town meetings therein and for 
a final settlement between said towns of Weston and Flieth. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Territory of Town. SEcrioN 1. All that portion of the 
present town of Weston situated in the county of Marathon in 
the state of Wisconsin and described as follows to-wit :—All of 
township twenty-eight (28) north, and of range number seven 
(7) east, of the fourth principal meridian in the state of Wis-
consin, lying and being west of the Wisconsin river as the same 
is now located, is hereby set off and detached from the said 
town of Weston, in said county and state aforesaid, and is duly 
created and organized as a separate town to be known and desig-
nated as the town of Flieth. 

Creation and Rights of Town. SECTION 2. The said town 
of Flieth is hereby created and organized with all the rights, 
powers and privileges conferred upon and granted to other 
towns in the state of Wisconsin, and shall be subject to all the 
general laws enacted for town government therein. 


